Rule 2.33 : Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 [ i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Dymag Racing U.K. Limited 02478707
In the Court case number
Bristol High Court 2788 of 2009

{full name of court)

{a) Insert fuli We (a)
name(s) and Simon Ashley Rowe Roger Anthony Stanford Isaacs
address(es) of Milsted Langdon LLP Milsted Langdon LLP
administrator(s) One Redcliff Street One Redcliff Street

Bristol Bristol

BS1 6NP BS1 6NP
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 8 December 2009 4

Signed

Joint Administrators

Dated Z/ Z/ / M

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact

information in the box opposite but if Milsted Langdon LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to One Redcliff Street
contact you if there is a query on the Bristol

form. BS1 6NP

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 0117 945 2500
P i ' DX Number 7805 DX Exchange Bristol
'] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
( Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AYQBSFO4*
— AQ5 10/12/2009 254

COMPANIES HOUSE




DYMAG RACING UK. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Report and Proposals of the Administrators under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Company history and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators
3. The administration period

4. Other matters

5. The administrators’ proposals

6. Statemnent of affairs

7. Conclusion

APPENDICES

Statutory information and details of appointment of administrators

I Directors’ estimated statement of affairs

111 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments, incorporating estimated outcome for
creditors and trading account

v Information in support of administrators’ remuneration

A% Administrators’ time costs and expenses
Form 2.20B - Notice of Creditors’ Meeting, along with an abstract of Rule 2.38
Insolvency Rule 1986 relating to voting rules.

Enclosures

o Statement of Claim

o Proxy Form

Page 1




1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.14

2.15

2.18

2.1.9

INTRODUCTION

Following our appointment as joint administrators on 16 October 2009 by the directors,
we are submitting our proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration.

COMPANY HISTORY AND CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO
THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Dymag Racing UK. Limited (“the Company”) commenced trading in 1990. Having
purchased the trade and assets from another company. '

The Company established a reputation as a leading designer and manufacturer of racing
& performance road wheels for cars and motorcycles. |

Throughout the Company’s trading life it had been supported ﬁnancizﬂly by its principal
shareholder Yoshiyuki Takei. To this end the total amount advanced by him was in
excess of £5million, most of which had been introduced as long term loans to the

Company.

The Company invested large amounts of its capital in the development and design of
carbon fibre wheels and rapidly saw itself as a market leader in this field. However, this
research and development put a huge financial toll on an already cash-strapped business.

By the time of our appointment it had designed and developed a five and three spoke
single piece carbon fibre bike wheel. It had also manufactured and patented a process for
manufacturing a carbon fibre rim and mounting it to a metal centre for car wheels.

Through this period the Company continued to produce and sell its “traditional”
magnesium alloy race wheels and design specialist wheels for customers such as
Koenigsegg and Ariel.

With these contracts and a number of other key customers either already ordering or in
the process of placing orders the Company appeared to be getting to a position where it
was able to sustain itself. However, it was never able to achieve this, with further-
investment required of approximately $800,000 in 2009. -

With this in mind the management sought a partner or purchaser with which to take the
business forward. Whilst these discussions were positive they failed, eventually, to come
to fruition.

At the same time the Company received a claim from one of its customers. The customer
had been supplied with wheels which were later found to be faulty. The Company
recalled those wheels and replaced them with ones of a higher quality.

2.1.10 Howeve r, further recompense was requested for loss of reputation on the part of the

customer. Whilst attempts were made to reach a settlement no agreement could be found.

Page 2




2.1.11 M y firm, Milsted Langdon of One Redcliff Street, Bristol, BS1 6NP, first met with one of

the directors, Andrew Goswell, on 6 August 2009 with a view to providing advice on the
Company’s financial position to him. He was concerned as to what action should be
taken if a deal could not be reached with the customer in light of the Company’s poor
cash position.

2.1.12 Prior to that consultation, neither we nor the firm, had any dealings or involvement with

the Company, the directors, or its secretary.

2.1.13 We were approached again on 9 October 2009 and advised that the board were becoming

increasingly concerned that a settlement with the customer was not achievable and a
concern that a further injection of capital would be required. This view was strengthened
by an investigation by HM Revenue & Customs which concluded that £100,000 may be
required to deal with outstanding import/export duties. '

21.14 Our conclusions and recommendations in respect of the financial position of the

Company can be summarised as follows:
i The Company was insolvent as it could not afford to pay its creditors as they fell due.

ii Due to the level of losses being made, the Company should not continue to trade,
either with or without the protection of an administration, unless further funding could
be obtained. '

iii That a purchaser should be found for the business and that if there were concerns that
a creditor may take enforcement action against the Company, this could take place
through an administration.

2.1.15 Having considered all the options, the directors considered the best route for the

31

3.1.1

Company was for it to be placed into administration and subsequently, on 16 October
2009, the shareholders made the direct appointment of an administrator in accordance
with paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Trading

We were made aware that a number of parties had expressed an interest in purchasing the

business prior to our instruction. However, in order to achieve a sale the Company
needed to continue trading. Having carried out an initial review of the Company’s cash’
requirement over a period of 10 weeks it appeared to need approximately £170,000 of

funding.

The Company’s bank HSBC Bank Plc were fully secured, against guarantee monies
provided by Mr Y Takei and therefore were unwilling to advance further funds without
further security being given. Consequently Mr Takei offered to provide the required
funding to the administration, as a loan, to allow sufficient time to find a purchaser.

With sufficient funding in place we were able to re-engage suppliers in order to ensure
continued supply to the Company’s customers and for us to make the necessary payments
for the supplies that were required.

Page 3




3.1.6

3.1.7

3.2

3.2.1

322

323

324

Once trading started it became clear that the Company’s cash requirement was likely to
be higher than anticipated and therefore further action was required. It proved necessary
to make 6 of the staff redundant and to reduce the expected trading period by half. In
addition to this having reviewed the Company’s costing methods and its pricing structure
it proved necessary to increase the Company’s trade and retail prices by up to 35%.

Unfortunately, in the period up to our appointment the Company had taken a number of
deposits from customers for goods that had not yet been supplied or, in some cases,
produced. As a consequence of the administration it was necessary to contact all of these
customers and advise them that the wheels could not be provided without further payment
being made. In some cases this was forthcoming and the wheels later supplied, in others
the order was cancelled.

There were also a number of suppliers who claimed retention of title over goods supplied
but not paid for. Where these claims were proven to be valid, agreements were entered
into 1o pay for the supplies used or to return the goods if they were no longer required.

In addition to the Company’s manufactured wheels it also provided wheels for one large
customer. These wheels were produced in Taiwan and shipped to the UK and then passed
direct to the customer. This appeared to be one of the Company’s most prestigious and
profitable contracts and to that end it was imperative that this supply chain was kept
functioning. By liaising with the parties involved we were able to keep this contract
going. (This contract was later sold.)

Unfortunately, as explained below it was not possible to attain a sale of the business as a
going concern and therefore the trade ceased on 27 November 2009. All employees were
made formally redundant and the factory closed. The majority of orders were able to be
fulfilled before trade ceased although inevitably there were a small proportion that could
not. -

Sale of the business

As stated above there were a number of parties who had expressed an interest in the
business in the lead-up to our appointment and further parties came forward once my
appointment was announced.

I also advertised the business for sale on specialist mailing lists as well as advertising my
appointment as administrator. Whilst this produced some interest the majority of the
interest came from the racing community and word of mouth.

A basic sales memorandum was circulated to all interested parties and indicative offers .
were requested by 6 November 2009. During this period 1 provided any available
information requested to interested partics and attended site visits to those that wished to
view the facilities.

On 6 November 2009 I had 3 indicative offers to consider. The highest being for
£2.7million with another just below. I proceeded with these two offers and requested
proof of funding from both parties, before heads of terms were drawn up. Unfortunately,
by 12 November 2009 no proof of funding was provided by either party. Consequently, I
had to restart the negotiations with my third highest bidder Mr Takei.

Page 4




3.2.5

3.2.6

3.2.7

3.2.8

329

33

331

34

34.1

34.2

343

Mr Takei had not made an offer for the whole of the business but only for the “carbon”
whee] intellectual property and the outsourced work mentioned above at 3.1.7. Whilst
discussions were had about extending this offer, it became apparent that it was not going
to be achievable given the level of further capital injection any such business would need.

Proof of funding was provided and a sale agreement was completed on 23 November
2009. As part of this sale agreement we were permitted to continue manufacturing and
selling carbon fibre wheels for a further week to complete existing orders.

The total consideration to be paid by Mr Takei under the sale agreement was £428,439
although a proportion of this was set off against the loan to the administration referred to

above.

As this sale had been agreed and no parties had come forward to purchase the “metal”
wheel business we instructed agents to put together a sale of the machinery the Company
used. This was largely of an elderly nature, the two newer items were under a rental
agreement which provided the Company with no financial interest. The auction closed on
8 December 2009 and there still remain a few items left to be sold. However, 1t is
anticipated that this sale should realise approximately £25,000.

Whilst there was no interest in the “metal” wheel business there has been interest in the
tooling and intellectual property relating to this part of the business. Whilst it is not
anticipated that this will realise significant sums for the administration I have asked for
best and final offers by close of business on 9 December 2009.

Receipts and payments

Appendix III comprises a summary of the administrators’ receipts and payments. This
summary shows both receipts and payments to date together with an estimate of the
outcome for creditors.

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank Plc held fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company secured
by a debenture created on 28 November 2002 and registered on 11 December 2002. The
Bank’s lending at the date of the administration amounted to some £124,349. This has
been repaid as part of the sale to Mr Takei.

Legal advice was provided by my solicitor to the validity of the debenture prior to a
distribution being made. Since the debenture pre-dates 15 September 2003 when the
Enterprise Act 2002 came into force, the provisions contained within that legislation as
regards making funds available to unsecured creditors from floating charge realisations
will not apply.

As the Bank’s liability was extinguished by the sale of fixed charge assets (intellectual
property and patents) any surplus and realisations from other assets can be made available
to other creditors in the order of priorities.

Page 5




4.1

4.1.1

412

4.2

421

422

4.3

43.1

43.2

OTHER MATTERS

Report on the Directors’ conduct

1 am obliged to submit a report on the conduct of ali directors who have acted in the three
years prior to the insolvency to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills. The
report will remain confidential between myself and the Secretary of State, since 10
disclose its content may prejudice any action which the Secretary of State may bring
under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

I would ask that any creditor with information that may be relevant to the submission of
the report provide this to me as soon as possible.

Preferential creditors

Under the terms of the Enterprise Act 2002, the Crown’s preferential status in respect of
VAT and PAYE debts has now been abolished.

| estimate that some of the employees who were made redundant following my
appointment have preferential claims in respect of outstanding wages and holiday pay of
approximately £15,000. Some of these claims have been paid by the Redundancy
Payments Service which stands in the shoes of employees in respect of preferential
elements of their claims. The employees who were made redundant were given the
appropriate forms to claim compensation from the Redundancy Payments Service.

Unsecured creditors

Due to the realisations made from the sale of the business we think it is likely that there
will be a distribution to unsecured creditors in this case. Unfortunately, as can be seen
from the statements in appendix II, the quantum of these will depend on funds due to be
received from trading receipts and therefore cannot be certain at this time.

It is, however, important to note that the level of unsecured debt is high (in excess of
£5million) and therefore the percentage return for individual creditors may be relatively
low. A list of creditors is enclosed at Appendix III, along with the directors’ estimated
statement of affairs as at 23 November 2009. No work has been undertaken in respect of
verification of these claims and this work will only be undertaken once we are in a
position to ascertain the value of the distribution.

Page 6




5.1.2

513

52

5.2.1

5.3

5.3.1
532

54

5.4.1

5.4.2

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Purpose of the administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
which, in this context, means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule
B1 to the Act, as set out at Appendix I of this report.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) (see Appendix I},
and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in
sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration). ' :

1t is proposed that we remain in office for the time being to deal with the realisation of the
Company’s remaining assets, to deal with the agreement and payment of preferential
creditors, to distribute any other surplus funds ‘appropriately, and to complete certain
statutory duties. -

Exit from administration

It is proposed that the administration will end by the Company .going into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation. If the Company is placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation it
is proposed that Simon Ashley Rowe will be appointed Liquidator. However, creditors
may nominate a different liquidator providing nomination to that effect is received before
the approval of these proposals. =

Section 176A - Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the Company has created a
floating charge after 15 September 2003, the administrator must make part of the
Company’s net property available for the unsecured creditors.

The charge held by the Bank was created prior to 15 September 2003 and Section 176A
will not apply. :

Administrators’ remuneration

It is proposed that the remuneration of the administrators shall be fixed by reference to
time properly spent by them and their staff in atiending to matters arising from the
administration and that they be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are
available on account of their time costs.

It is proposed that the administrators’ disbursements shall be payable on the basis of the
firm’s published tariff, details of which have been disclosed to creditors. Details of time
incurred and disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Page 7




543

5.4.4

5.4.5

54,7
- attached proxy form which should be completed and returned to this office. This will

5.5

5.5.1

552

553

5.6

5.6.1

6.1

The time costs at 8 December 2009 are £80,263.24. This represents 723.94 hours at an
average rate of £110.87 per hour. Attached is a time analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period. To date no costs have been
drawn.

Also attached is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade.
Further information, including a guide to fees, is available on our website at
www.milsted-langdon.co.uk.

Our firm was paid £7,000 plus VAT for work carried out prior to my appointment in

advising the directors and considering the appointment as administrators, including the

preparation of initial cashflows and investigations.
Approval of the proposals should be indicated by voting for the resolution set out on the

constitute approval for the basis of my remuneration and proposed exit route detailed
above.

Creditors’ meeting

An initial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider the proposals has been
convened in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act, as it appears
likely that there will be sufficient funds to declare a dividend to non-preferential creditors.

This meeting has been called for 24 December 2009. We apologise for the proximity to
the festive period. However, we are under a duty to hold the meeting within strict time
periods and there are a shortage of available business days. Creditors are entitled to vote
at the meeting by proxy and a form for this purpose is attached.

If any creditors wish to discuss the report with us in advance of this date please contact
me.

Administrators’ ﬂischarge

It is further proposed that the Administrators be granted their discharge under paragraph
98(1) on the filing by the Registrar of Companies of the notice bringing the
Administration to an end.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ estimated statement of affairs as at 23 November 2009 is attached at
Appendix II. It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent
liquidation. The statement of affairs has been prepared by the directors. This document
will be filed at Companies House.

Page 8




7. CONCLUSION
71 As stated above, I presently consider that the Company has sufficient assets to enable a
distribution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

72 1 will report on progress again approximately six months after the commencement of the
administration, or at its conclusion, whichever is the sooner.

73 If you have any queries regarding this report or any aspects of the administration, then
please do not hesjtate to contact me or my colleague Jenny Gwynne on 0117 9452500.

SIMON ROWE

Joint Administrator

Date: Z/IZ/M

Page 9




APPENDIX 1

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION AND DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATORS




APPENDIX 1
(Page 1 of 4)

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Name of administrators:
Date of administrators’ appointment:
Court and reference:

Person making appointment/
application: -

Acts of the administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

Simon Ashley Rowe
Roger Anthony Stanford Isaacs

16 October 2009
Bristol High Court 2788 of 2009

Yoshiyuki Takei
Shimo-Maruko
4-26-3-2301
Ohtaku

Tokyo

Japan

146-0092

The Administrators act as officer of the Court and
as agent of the Company without personal liability.
Any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by an Administrator may be done by any
one or more persons holding the office of
Administrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(Council Regulation [EC] No. 1346/2000) applies
to these proceedings which are main proceedings
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation




APPENDIX I
. (Page 2 of 4)
DYMAG RACING UK. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl to the Act provides as follows:
1. “The Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of :

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or :

¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

2. Subject to sub-paragraph 4, the Administrator of a company must perform his functions
in the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

3. The Administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-
paragraph 1(a) unless he thinks either:

a) that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or .
b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph 1(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole.

4. The Administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-
paragraph 1(c) only if:

a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in sub-paragraph 1(a) and (b), and

b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”



APPENDIX I
(Page 3 of 4)

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

NAME OF COMPANY:

REGISTERED NUMBER:
VAT NUMBER:

DATE OF INCORPORATION:
PRINCIPAL OBJECTS:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

PREVIOUS REGISTERED OFFICE &
TRADING ADDRESS

DIRECTORS:

COMPANY SECRETARY:
AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL:
ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL:

SHAREHOLDERS:

BANKERS:

CHARGES:

PRESCRIBED PART:

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

02478707

639 7526 95

8 March 1990

Manufacture and sale of specialist wheels

One Redcliff Street
Bristol
BS1 6NP

Unit 2, Bumpers Way

Bumpers Farm Industrial Estate
Bristol Road

Chippenham

Wiltshire

SN14 6LH

Andrew Patrick Goswell Appointed on 5 October 1993
Yoshiyuli Takei Appointed on 22 June 2009

Paul Anthony Rawlings  Appointed on 24 November 2006
£214,576 - £1 Ordinary Shares
100 - £1 Ordinary Shares

Andrew Patrick Goswell Shares- 10
Yoshiyuki Takei Shares — 50

HSBC Bank Pic
46 Fore Street
Trowbridge
Wiltshire

BA14 8EL

Fixed and Floating Charge held by HSBC Bank Plc created on
28 November 2002 and registered on 11 December 2002,
supported by the personal guarantee of the director.

Does not apply



APPENDIX I
A (Page 4 of 4)
DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Detailed below are extracts from the filed accounts for the years ended 31 December 2006 to 31
December 2008.

Year ending Year ending Year ending
31/12/2008 31122007 3171272006

£000 £000 £'000
Turnover 1,729.5 1,208.6 1,670.3
Cost of sales (1,221.6) (1,149.8) (998.2)
Gross profit 5079 . 588 72.1
Administrative expenses (655.6)° (706.6) (628.1)
Net profit/(loss) | (147.7) (647.8) (556)
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2008
£ £
Fixed assets 841,074
Current assets:
Stock 428,646
Debtors 429,042
Cash balfmces 3,539
861,227
Current liabilities:
Creditors < I year (483,250)
Net current assets/(liabilities) | 371,977
Total assets less current liabilities . ) 1,219,051
Creditors > 1 year -(4,561,006)
Total net assets/(liabilities) 7 (3,341,955)
Capital
Share capital 100
Retained profits/(losses) (3,342,055)

(3,341,955)




APPENDIX II

DYMAG RACING UK. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DIRECTORS’ ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




A — Summary of Assets
Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

&mpwm._

et / P
RN (%@c)

Assets subject to floating charge:
haesT & ’_[“'iﬂ eranony,
Cangon hiag | lcmgs
Die Toouné
MéTon. Vewcrte
office & Comldton—

Stady

WP
QT
Uncﬁxa%ggcilgssets:

/8

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature %{J ,Z/ Date

Book Estimated to
Value realise
£ £
2ot C oo
B,424-8S | 19% 6w 00
(124 a0 @) | (13,005 '-oo_)
222,309 ¢4 | oo, o -
214, 6377 | Wo X0 &
334,180: 23, | ‘50, db- ©
1) 682 - o S 6O
18, 641 » 87 3,00 0
HO}qf?’ 87 'ICD/Cm'd}
&2,894+ 39, 5o, O * O
97, 4249 20, o000

£ 966,973 | §93,500" @

2%-1-09




Al - Summary of Liabilities
Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

Liabilities .
Preferential creditors:
" Estimated deficiency/surplus as reg:irds preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward) _

Estimated total assets available for floating chargeholders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net pfoperty where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to
floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentiél

" - creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Date

Estimated to

realise
£
B/Forward ng) &0 - o
£ o
586,506+
N/A.
586, S0 - oo
O
- 1586,500 0
N/ﬂ.
_ S8, S0 - o
(s, 3%0, ab) |
(4 743, S0))
/A
(4, 743, SciO- oo)
(100" )

(4,793, 600" )




7 . . ,. mOa:nM\N _ o] _ E% amjeudig

QO*% | Oou STVIOL

oI TR ORI

ARG APNIOUCS O 7 | o RIY 1S5S % "IN OWHS [D10] DRSS,
| - | | S L[
RS RN oiF |7 o TV \E@_&% 4@ NWNI D SOND T J\ﬁzmc% J TRV
anfeA PIoY :
play saleys Jo sprepgg [eutmion §aIeys Jo oN - (sposisod yim) ssauppy

Jap[oya1eyg Jo aureN

SYHATOHTIVHS ANVINOD




6L-T1 6007 J3quiaaon 7

00°9 134 108 SdI

§Jo | 38y
62°L69 OHL 086 ‘3ysydimiepm 91pmig ‘wons y3iH 07 Pr1o) % sayim asnopapeyy H02D
9e'€IC | S1.8 ZAQ "SPUBIPI]A 1534 ‘A2(p] ‘O1RIST pUj MEYS ‘9ENO}] UMOL) panung spigse) sjisen 907D
08'€E1's r VNE 0169 “AS[LLng *JWoySIop ‘|| 19345 UOPION) *asnop L1z panwi-] sjuawadojutay Loy 000
00°0 VSN “1L£90 1D ‘2wAT pjO 19218 4SIH € pajesodioou] sy Aemerje) 1000
00°0 MMY PN 'saukay uoyip 3aysQ sidianay swiayskg Jusmaleusy ‘vonninsug splepuel§ ysnLg swAIsAg JuawaFeuey 1Sg LOED
LO9TP'( ZS1 6137 101532107 “yred 24040 ‘Aepy Uewiuag ‘Spisdouuds (seD) ssauisng sep) ysnug €080
8F19°1 ZS1 6137 ‘1915231277 “ted aA01D ‘Kupy, urwiuag ‘apisksuuidg (o1331) ssawsng se) ysnug q04D
Q0’0 € 1,511 "€0656 XA unoy ARIn0;) |0151g o0gn
6L 9¢8 DNS I+aV ‘uoj[g ‘piojaiSies) yines “asnoy aue[a[ppng uosAig g 208D
000 JO¥ TSID 'S0 “Ureualjay) ‘a105UBWPOOMY ‘SUIpIRD APISIIIH LT JSRIN SiADg 003
00°a Lay [ve ‘tred ‘uoisap ‘peoy yaunyd g¢ WS slaag HOND
29 LY E AN 7dS ‘'anysip ‘Amqsipes ‘speyysng)) ‘proy uBM 7 dnoiny SUOHBIIURUIGT) )] SA3T[ag ondaD
1166 210 784 ‘101sug ‘peoy sdijiyd 18 “jreq put 1sangapem ‘y lun 1035118 Jo suol3urueg 208D
00°0 NVE 88HD 1915313 ‘9A1L(] [YISMEYD) ‘aSNOH JaMO] *£$-£T0) SILIA0IY 7 SUONIAI[0D puefloag Jo Jueq aodd
000 MS6 S1SH ‘Jo1sug ‘Yanyaapyang ‘aauq aBpuymey 7L SIMTIN rdigie)
000 41 1N “UIIMION 075 X0og Od “30UI)) SSIUNSNE 3ue] 950y BAIAY NOVD
9C ZE| OQN TTO ‘501D *Aaja3pand) “yred ssauisng] S|[omIaIem ‘PEOH PIIBE MO YHOANYM 6 3 § SHUM sa11ddng 20140 uapiy qovo
08 Ect’s ANY 1DY ‘anysiyeg ‘Suipeay ‘pecy sSury pi¢-g0¢ PRI 3dURUL{ WWAL] uoy 10vD
000 MEL ZD ‘Mo3se(0) “13ang copzaves, £01 aunusg pPANWITUOY WOV
00°0 THS +OL ‘u0A3Q ‘uojuBieq ‘yiegd uouua)) spefiaz [Iamson Apuy 0093
000 THS YO ‘'uoaa( ‘uowdiey “yed uouus|) ‘spue(;az {lPmsony mampuy 00Dy
8L°1€€ Q¢ (VA U ‘projure( ‘peoy Nidpueg “Yieg ssouisng uemg 'f sanddng uop-tmy VOvD
PG 666'S €72 ETAN 2y ‘weysiaseq ‘siuarg Jeddp) “oreisy puj preddiys ayp panun swaned yormiry 80VO
01°656 D6 YTSH 195131808 YUON “dreiy-1adns-uoisapm ‘210183 pu) uoisap “peoy ureyBunpong ‘¢ tupn PRI S391ALIS Aoyy 9OV
FA AN 140 P1S8 10351 “Yanyonym “jied ssduisng pjayymel ‘snwmdas y nun PY] 0D uoisslisuelf 1m0 ¥ Sureag Ty SOvVO
000129 016 £INS “MIYSIA “WeysIo) ‘aue jred ‘ieisy 3ulpely sue] yueq ‘g %3 7 swup panun 3uiasuduy Wry FOVD
00°0 Ydy ING ‘uoy3irg ‘ase|d seS[eje1], ‘asnoy eolau] AT OV T0VD
01°829 AX6 9T “msayduely ‘75 xog Od AINDag 2 a1 Ly (4L 40]
6v°3Z6°1 ueder ‘£ [10-0Lp ‘UMN-IYOIY *Aro-wssIN ‘OP-0pLIQ §§-f ANy NOVD
IrL99 VdT Z1VQ 19} ‘puasaArin) ‘peoy [Bue) ‘aeisg puj peoy |eue) ‘gy wun PN s[eag gy 00vD
{79y L8 STD ‘mo3se|n) ‘aNUdAY 1onas[e L€ sassadely Fuipunny v Ly asvo
STHIL H19 PINS ‘2nysiim ‘weyuaddiy) ‘peoy moN |1 pajun swasAg Jayndwio) (¢ 100D
3 $SaIppy awey Aay

s10j1pas) Auwedwmo)) - g
Pyt 1) Sundey Sewdq
4’11 wop3ue| pasp



6£:T8 6007 J3qWIAON 0T

00'9 1A JOS Sdf

§ Jo 7 adey
000 azenbg yued spaa] ‘gpi97 XA dT7 osseau] ¥OID
000 3uoy Suoy ‘[egua) Eom Wdneuuo) gz ‘anus) Ne[, unys 908 | $10)014] |eLsadus S01D
000 HA6 1INS ‘aujed ‘pug quoN L7 URWIAO)) UB) 0009
000 a5l 665 ‘[o18g ‘1 [01 X0h Od ‘AU3] SIOIAIG JSWOISND panwy (30) 11 DGSH A0HD
000 a8 p1vd 23ptiqmol) 12308 104 9p 3d ueq DASH QOHD
000 L'N ‘od IB1 193418 YA od € ON 4/0 duig doy d0HD
000 ZAI1 L9D ..Sowmﬂmv .ﬂ_zquDEsu ._u_-._nc.uo._.._E.:U 2O SIUNODY swosn) % INUIAY WH J0HD

3sy ZING .

£9°009°GL ‘xa550§ 15244 “Surquop ‘peoy uoBuileg ‘ssnoy 93pug uoduLLIng ‘A9UaAoSU 3 JUBWAIICLUT SWIoISn) 79 aNUSAIY WH G0HD
90 bbb O¥b ZdH ‘a1iysprojusy ‘pesisdwaH [away ‘pug sue poop pauun [3judH £0HD
8IEIS Zdv 158 ‘[o1sug 9ang aduny ‘sue] sied . 0D ¥ siuey 10HD
£1°€96'LZ VdZ 2dN 'YoIMION ‘peoY YqBLiuf €| ‘asnoy aiedpeig pajwIl] uoliRWOINY seeH 00HO
00°0 Afey] ‘ossesdosed[ng ‘0L0ZZ ‘SI 2IUSAON A BIA aderen 10 rdila%e
S6PLET XS€ 017D '431530N0]0) *ISNOYIUOIS “YIef SSaumsng IeMpnons ‘uno)) [aurug ‘g v suun PRAWIY S13U3ISRL W'D 100D
91'z Z4Z 6137 ‘121530197 “YEnosoqrIeN ‘aso]7) 193N ‘BE N0 PRRWIT Y[ Xeuuo 04D
66'SES SdL Q_N.._ o.:-*m._uﬁwouﬁod Lw:o._ontmm uoth_z vﬂoﬁ LJLPRE R panuwi sjesg hﬁ.tc_an— 104D
000 aaun1] ‘aunodeq 0019 ‘UIME |[RAl N(T AV 6 oo uidsg £03D
06°0 vao_ ‘33301 ‘110dnoINGay ‘| "JOJIAY ‘SEISY SENIY NoZelsoy g S0MD
00'9LL'T BijlensnY ‘safeM YINOS MAN ‘OE1Z 'PISUUT ‘| IS Xod Od sHodu apiyAseq 703D
00'0£9°1 PURHISZIMS ‘UaydeT] €688 ‘G JiopIaqQ sEqRY JlUIwog vodo
£L°LO1 3,% OINS ‘aIUSITM ‘WeYsHI ‘U310 SIS ‘SN MeS PIO 2y panun‘y sspddng ja31g saziaaqg €040
000 [N £3H ‘ayspiojaisH ‘Amquioy} ‘esnoH jood ay] ‘partun uBisaq a|IqOWOINY BIAY A9 pajuy uodsiolopy Bijac] 0D
000 2’0 ‘uemig], ‘funo) Sunysie] ‘95| [y AN Buedie] “aang S04 oC] NS ‘£1 A1V 81 # pajjwiy o) wawde[aaaq 2 uSisay Zas(g 00adnD
L5998 NOO ZINL U 9sinyajderg ‘gozorddy uonmg pauun s3uIpjod *y°q $0ad
00°0 - sewoyy, ( 0L
S6VES N.LS $E ‘volLY ‘IeIST PU] WRYIY *dAL( JIBNIN “OPISUeT] € Nuf) P3UN X28110) 400D
00°000°0F NYE 01T Yua) ‘awnoqduiig ‘Aep juiloang ‘g yun panwny s3unses £3sea1) 0000
0Z'69v * HE0 £13G ‘20yspIojels a1 uo uoung ‘proy £qiaq paxuit) s3onpoid oy HdD 3000
YO ¥19°1 140 ¢INS ‘anysHiy ‘weyuaddiyy “99ng Jausned ‘asnop XIuaoy pajiwi] [BILIIA[H SUOHIIILO.) 2000
00°8bL" V€ 6IA1 ‘UBIA JO 3]s} ‘SHIBA] 1S ‘PROY URWISPIOD 334G AN HUOL) Mol utjo) DOWD
60'879 UNT 11T '2BYSPI0Jpag ‘uoin ‘peoy mo[jeq 00+ panun ax g gqnyd 6020
PO£60°1 Ad 1 1N ‘saukayy uoii ‘Aajyaalg ‘peoy ySiaquag 3ld [[ERway) 200D
k SSaIppyY awey Kay

s10)1pa1) Aurdmo)) - g
panmry -y Suney Jewmig
4171 ﬂc—-uﬂﬂ\— PISTTIAT




6£:Z1 6007 12QWSA0N 07

0079 "19p JOmmn__ .

¢ Jo g a8y

00'0€7 HT9 YINS ‘SiIm ‘weguaddiy) ‘peoy toisug 159 puj ulieg sssdumg ‘2@ Hun P qgap § Wreuton 00ND
0£°89 WAS 9AD “AnUaao)) ‘fiysajoy ‘peay siluIpuy ¢ P31 R SpuoWeI(] [BL)SNPU] UOXIN TOND
00°0 NAE SINS ‘siim ‘weyuaddiyy ‘preg ssomoly e ARLIN J1aN [oW3
$8°¢l| AVS SUd “0isald ‘2Bpug JeqUiel ‘3QUI) NWIING UOIEA ‘DEOY 3PS [ 6 PRI} UBULISPAN ZOND
000 333210 ‘sUay ‘SouRJalg SOUY '$9cp| (Z1d) WL ‘01 Nousuokiy §010§037 ‘ALIPISE S solld N 9040
§0°60% €9 PINS "30ysiip ‘wequaddiyy a9eisy puj uire siadwing “Nieg ssauisng slowua|o *| 1) panwi sanddng dinbyinyy J0WD
000 Oal 613 ‘Asung ‘umBuissay) ‘aue] xo) ‘asnof] Honqaoy ‘WL - Hodsiojopy 11151:39)] uipeD L AW e le)
000 4719 9AS “2aysdoiys ‘uo1aang Yamy) ‘poomamor ‘spodsioron Wl Appay ¥ory 1 LoD
00°SzL'1 AT GINL WA “WBYINSIA ‘DQ0UdAY SPURIMILA ‘[Iiyd() sewoy] g IW VOLD
0070 AdL 88D ‘daums ‘piojjusy ‘peoy Amng ‘doysyiopn sy panw A pInop doD
98°¢<S HEL 6HH "21YSpI0JaIaH ‘24 | -u0-s50Y ‘sUe| pmiue Sup|nop Jaqqny uoIsIaLg Xopeapy LOWD
o01°6v6 ZDS #1008 “anysdey ‘uoidweynog ‘peoy asnoyssel) ‘anua)) asnoysseln) 9 Panu asemaney POND
000 XAT €42 WIpIeD ‘anuaay Soopuap, ‘enua)) ssausng MW UA([IN ‘g Hup) ‘asnoH Q0TI Iugmoae £OWD
ISE TR rd ZZp £EAD *Anuaao) ‘68¢7 xog Od “iseg Aemyeg upisis panwi yn dnoun aueprepoey 00D
¥L'S aNL ZdL ‘darysdonys ‘pLoj[d L ‘Poopm :o_mE::oc ‘UNoY qIed 1930 panwi] 3y 0%k £071D
00°0 ) HEE £9S ‘uraoy ‘07s xod Od plrequio [Yigte)
05°621'9 $AL 6zdd ‘squre] ‘uopAununy ‘JIH s19134 1§ ‘PEOY 39a]D panun 1)) ejony PO
00°000'91 ~ NZI 60d Yreaey ‘15| Xog Od ULLIRAl PRSI0 201D
$7T98¢5°C MAL SNS :ov:..sm *aAlI(q :Bm:_uvam Fed premUsmyo ‘siapuejie) £ uun panuwn uopuimg suosda 001D
09'169'8 116 $£NO ‘anysdurey ‘uopiog IN ‘AafsSury ‘weg pioyes)s paywi] 2uezire) YOT1D
£1°9¢9 wrequaddigyy ‘aeysg pup wrey siadumg * /g wun dnoin sueq uuey Wy 0RO
NHZ
05'000°¢ 1 VI1JM ‘UOPUOT 19ang [[95S0y 9T 0€/8T ‘asnoH [[assmy .mu_ﬁasouho dnop KD 7 uopuo] P11 Auedwo Juaunsaaug 2j0ukay 04D
00'0 XSt 104 ‘pue|dug ‘anysiIox 159m ‘peoy [BuB) OpT panun T uisaq uyey OO
00'0 JAZ T HIPHON ‘ssi(] ‘108uejjayg ‘asnoy edg pauwiy s2uwipinoiN O ¥ o 00D
odry
0765t IO ‘xassg ‘poomiuaug ‘peoy sBuIY £91-6$1 ‘asnoy »on E.._ s10joe4 Ammqyioy uo1sy o/ ng umy 1sng PO
85°898 AN ZDY ‘Mois3ulseq ‘proy Busuop ‘S1eIsy pu Wiel] 1sam paiu saisewareddy suosuyor 00£D
00°0 OHL FINS ‘SHim “weguaddig) ‘(lswkay uoneA ‘asof) Aaxqny uyoy g s3fyng uyor 1083
00°0 GQE PINS ‘Sitm “urequaddiy) *Aemasne) ay | g1 . Iayeq uosep 0043
8L°668'1 Sd8 ZSd ‘10151ug 93ang Aaung ‘asnotj Aumepar] paN] S[easeg ssaidxy sy Zo1)
00°0 jreunuaq ‘d1alqsg ‘0129 ‘Bualy ‘9¢ w3usawoyy 1oaguy 901D
¥ SsaAppy amep £ay
s10tpax)) Auedmo)) - g

payiuny )N Supey Semiq
dT1 =°—uw=ﬂ1~ PAIISIIN




671 6007 1QUIANON O

00°9 1A 1108 Sdi

$ v patey
94°96Z UdT 6159 '[o1sg ‘eas|leN {2 UOP3A[D) | latepy Xassap FOMO
80°€L! 39 Z19Q 20ysAquaq ‘Bno] “Hed ssaulsng uopmey ‘uno)) sinbrepy £ nun P11 s1auaised LM POMD
00°0 Afel] ‘p 09SBWILIO] OjOIDIN BZZRI] ‘S1S3U] [ZI¥E (45 SWAISAS MPIE A ILIBIZAUIA E0AD
€L EIE DL SEAD ‘anysyImIem ‘A3mayg ‘ssor)) ySiH ‘uued 3deno)d saiddng pue aojaiag 1seqanodep TOAD
9919 1LY IMN ‘wopuoT 93288 |12¢ LOT P11 s1onpoud antep 10AD
1L°£01 Or9 L1977 "211YsI252NIT ‘YUOM|IY YUON ‘PECY YUOM[IY *SHETT YUOM]IY P17] uoneAoud] DA 00AD
1est 36 LAD ‘Anusao) ‘aieisg pu] peoy uoileg ‘proy uoikeq 9| doyg anserd sy $0d4D
L5865 £dT ZNS SUYSIPM ‘UOPUIMG ‘ayeisy [BLOSNPU] tOURIN ASUaYD *(Isnol SSH) 7Z un Pi] dresawey ) oL
00°0 Buoyt BucH ‘spaAs] UIA- My “ISNOH UONEH V- P eza ] 01 150)
000 Ay 1V ‘stm ‘Angisop ‘ateisg SHIpRIL S 1SIN, ‘PROY JROW ISNOH 011V P11 siAae(g Jojde . £01D
000 uedef ‘901 0AYOL ‘Y O1RUI “[0p-6Z-¢-€ 18uoddoy uolierodio) oose] Z01D
1026 ZNT 07V RsIoWog ‘1403 “aeisq Suipey] xui pp P11 BuipourBug uope ], 00LD
95€EEE HT9 PINS ‘uysiin ‘weguaddiy) ‘ajeisg pu) uire] siadumg] ‘peoy seomA 1N panun unsamug qneig 008D
§T0  HI9 PINS anysiim ‘weyuaddiy) ‘aieysa pup uwre siedwng ‘s3uipjing swAg suonno|§ udig aosd
95°061 LV8 1156 ‘|oiskig ‘pnowuosy ‘peoy uea(] ‘asno}] ueaq pauun] 000z Anindag 4080
07998 _ N6 1 INg ‘Sutyuom ‘865 Xod Od 3id atemyog a8eg 60SD
TE'69T'1 DAL 9154 ‘[0IS1Ig ‘U210 SuosIdW ‘peoy peawduo’] ZOZ N panun N udY-A19ges 805D
£V'906 VMO 2TSY 2mp-1adns-uoisap ‘dpom ‘Aemied ‘y0¢-10¢ SN PAUAT N VLTS 308D
000 1as1awog ‘IaemaBpug ‘proy spIAM “9sno stapiy panwi] JatemaBpuy Jo s1apry SoYD
Zrset GH6 £INS “UYsIiA ‘Weysio)) j3ang Qnog yh paiwi‘] sjoo], 3umpny puounyory )
£9°EEL'Y (1T $Xd ‘uoaa(] ‘13xg g ssausng podny sojaxg saystuL] [eInsIpu] [[1ady 00UD
000 MNE DIN ‘YSIMION 19308 AdLmS *£6Z€ X0F Od 12314 - DV DVH sanpatag Sunolo OVY 104D
LOET ANP 71D 151s30n0]0) ‘A3a8pand) ‘proy swdg “Yaed ssaursng sndwd|O ‘0] Wun uoddng ssauisng aanseodd vodD
06'L¥9 VVL L1HE “3s10( ‘31004 ‘peoy uowdpy ¢ sjeuae susodwo) Jyd 6040
00°66°C VV9 1Sd ‘joisug 920§ eLORIA [ ‘'dT10Qd op palun") xewnsalf 904D
£T82l HOS ¢10S ‘darysdurey ‘uordwreinog ‘wieqUoN 22nS WeIIA ‘9 uq)- sjuled Wiody e/ puoqAjod T0dD
000 HX1 €840 *Aqydioe) 9sg pul wasam a1d dnoin SHA 004D
000 " TEE 1VE “ieg ‘UOISIA 13m0 ‘anuaay A3)pny g sSufimey [ned rdi}: o}
1§14 ureds ‘Z0008Z PUPRIA ‘Bysa1a( ofeq || ‘BLB 3p uozBI0) panun] Buung yaay uBisaq L3140 000D
64°099'9 - §900-99¢ ‘wedef ‘exesQ ‘A1) NSNS TYIRUWIYS-1BYUO L H[-Z ou] (NUN 9OND
00°009°1 _ €8 ZINS “2aysyim “weysyapy ‘yoreoxddy uopmg PaHWIT 15e3RAON YOND
00°'055"P1 AL SINS 2nysiim ‘ureyquaddiys “yreg uopjuop [1ouno) 120s1q SINM qUON SOND
¥ 5S31ppY JWEN] Aay

8J0)1pa1)) Auedmio)) - g
payur] -y Suey Sewd
411 uop3uery paspy




6£:71 6007 12qUIAON 07

00'9 124 TOS Sd! £Jo 5 adey

P |
% ameudig

PEIPGSST'S Buiqero g, saLhug pey
00°E15°€96' _ laye] nyndiysop 601D
000 THS vOL ‘uedef ‘0430, ‘0eIO ‘| 0£Z-£-97-v ‘ONLBp-ounys eye ] pediyso s 0oL
001 HYE v10S ‘vodweipnog ‘peoy [enuay) ‘p sien yooq ‘syooq wagseq panun 3N sonsiSoy ya 00AD
(+'¥01 HY8 PING "xassng 1o\ ‘Suiguiop ‘L[0p Xod Od ‘ P17 (N) xo1ax 00XD
000 €0961 Vd ‘Buipesy ‘peoy umoziny goog ouj duoey pHop YomD
vigl 0S0 vINS ‘ureyuaddiy?) “yreq ssauisng uoppays * wun P17 5301A80g ssauisng spoom £0MD
00°1LS . ON6 S7TAM *SUaH ‘PIopIRM ‘PrOY SURqIY IS 77 sajahauoiopy s8puqpoop 60MD
000 Y1 STNS “wequaddiy) jred nomuop ‘weay sonusasy - [1ouno) anysiim 0MD
£0°S T8 v VE 20U “98pLqmoL ], 453 puj proy jeue) ‘Az 1ouuay [eal11091g 3qesajoym sIm SOMD
3

SSAIppY weN Loy

s1031pas) Auedmo)) - q
PRIy "y Jupey Semdqg
411 uop3uey payspipy



APPENDIX I1
(continued)

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS?’ NOTES TO DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




APPENDIX II
(continued)
DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ NOTES TO DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

1. The statement of affairs appears to have been prepared on the understanding that a sale of
the business as a going concern was achievable, otherwise it would be difficult to achieve
the asset realisation levels shown, especially for WIP and stock.

2. The statement of affairs does not take in to account the costs of the administration.
3. The list of creditors is drawn from the Company’s accounting records and therefore may

not be completely up to date. It will be for the administrator, or liquidator, to agree any
claims from information supplied by creditors.




APPENDIX Il
DYMAG RACING UK. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
INCORPORATING ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS AND
TRADING ACCOUNT



Dymag Racing UK Limited
Estimated Qutcome Statement

Received/
(Paid) to
date
£
Assets Specifically Pledged
Intellectual property - 15,400
Patents 292,600
Less: Due to HSBC Bank Plc (134,610)
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Machinery, furniture and equipment” 998
Work in progress : . 1
Book debts ) 111,349
Cash at bank : _ 300
Surplus from fixed charge assets 174,390
Outsourced contracts 20,000
Records I
Tooling ' C 13,000
Bank-interest , , 15
320,054
Costs of the Administration
Administrators' fees (estimated) _
Administrators' disbursements (estimated)
Trading deficit
Statutory advertising : (76) -
Specific bond : (1,000)
Agent's fees ' :
Redirection of mail . (26)
Legal fees (estimated) ‘ (10,470)

Preferential Creditors

Employees' claims
Amount available to unsecured creditors for distribution

DOC REF: HATAUNTOMINSOLVENCY\Clierts\Open Cases\PIPRIEV100

Estimated
Future
Receipts/
(Payments)

1,000

25,000

26,000

(100,000)
(2,500)

(5,669

(6,000)

(7,000)

(15,000}

Estimated
Qutcome

16,400
292,600

(134,610
174,390

25,998

]
137,349
300
174,390
20,000

1

13,000
15
371,054

(100,000)
(2,500)
(5,669)
(76)
(1,000)
(6,000)
(26)
17,470
238,313

(15,000)
223,313




income

Sales
Reimbursement of purchases

Purchases

Purchases

Carriage

Labour

Rent and rates

Telephone & utilities
Professional fees

Bank charges-

Rental payments (machinery)
PAYE & NI

Sundry

Net surplus/(deficiency)

Dymag Racing UK Limited
Trading Account

Received/
(Paid) to
date

- 80,528

174,108
891
53,424
5,000
57

450

63
3,070
8,120
608

DOC REF: HATAUNTONINSOLVENCY\Clients\Open Cases\PAPRIE\100

Estimated
Future
Receipts/
(Payments)

96,000
86,439

3,475

1,000 - .

10,000
250

8,120

Estimated
Qutcome

176,528

86,439
262,967

177,583
891
54,424
15,000

307

450
63
3,070
16,240
608

268,636

o (5,669)




APPENDIX IV
DYMAG RACING UK. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF OFFICE HOLDER’S REMUNERATION




INFORMATION RELATING TO MILSTED LANGDON'S REMUNERATION
AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Case name

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

Court and number

High Court (Bristol) No.2788 of 2009

Firm Milsted Langdon LLP

Address One Redcliff Street, Bristol BS1 6NP
Telephone 01179452500

Reference DYMA

These notes provide creditors with a summary of Milsted Langdon LLP’s normal practice in respect of remuneration and
disbursements in relation to insolvency appointments. At this stage in the process it is difficult to provide an accurate
indication of the likely costs but the attached documents will atternpt to do so, where possible.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 outlines what information should be provided in support 'of Office Holder’s
remuneration. This includes information on disbursements, including the policies for the selection of agents and advisors.
The details of these and copies of “Creditors’ Guide to Fees” can be found at www.milsted-langdon.co.uk or are available

on request.

Current charge out rates for different grades of staff are given below along with our rates for recharging disbursements

incurred. These are subject to periodic review and historic details are also provided on the website above.

05,2009

Parmers
Managers and Administrators
Other administrative staff

Disbursement

Archive storage

Faxes

Internal room hire for creditors’ meetings
Mailing fees (including postage) - Large
Mailing fees (including postage) - Small
Mileage

Photocopies

Record boxes

£/hr
200-215
75-150
28-60

Charge

55p per box per week
50p per sheet

£70 -

75p per mailed pack
50p per mailed pack
40p per mile

10p per sheet

£1.50 per box

MISC MERGE_SIP9 Billing Sheet pre.doc




DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

APPENDIX V



L8011

LLoL]
LS'L6
£o631
0000z
0oL

(3 ey
Amoy “Bay

IL'P11°78 €101, pusid)
FA A% SIUAWISINGSIP (210
091
00081 (Aduaajosu]) s1s0D) Apadosy
00y saypreag Auedwony
95 10C 150D Aduaajosu] L1pung
9378 (Asuaajosuy) 23, Juiprey
69°L0Z°1 adeay
979t aou3sIsqng
00'S slawssIngsi(] Apung
0071 JuiAdoacioyy
0S0t1 saxe
SHUISINGSLT
¥TEoT 08 b6 LTL 1691€ Ib'£6l 8C°65 PO'RG1 aun [ejo],
OFET6'L 65°09 000 80'1¢ 0c6 120z si01pa1)y
S8 509 6T°LSY SOEse SL'66 0eTe 6L 18 Buipeiy
09181 8696 000 86T oyl 0ol suonesijeay
00°05L') S8 000 600 000 SL'8 suonEdNsaAu]
65°£99'L £8°001 96'€9 096l gSEl 60y Aunued 7 vonenstumupy
(&3] peisuoddng  sjsuorssajoag
1502 [EJ10 18I0 puE S)UB)SISSY  J01URG.AYQ JaSeuepy suuel dnoa3d a3aeyH

6007 13quIdI( § 03 00T 1240120 | poltad aipy oy
‘ SISA[eUE JUdWASINGSIP pue W],
pajury YN duney Sewiq




APPENDIX VI
DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FORM 2.20B - NOTICE OF CREDITORS’ MEETING, ALONG WITH AN ABSTRACT
OF RULE 2.38 INSOLVENCY RULE 1986 RELATING TO VOTING RULES.




Rule 2.35

(2} Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and -

address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d} Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

02478707

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

Court case number

in the
2788 of 2009

High Court (Bristol)

{full name of court)

Nofice is hereby given by (a)

Roger Anthony Stanford Isaacs
Milsted Langdon LLP

One Redcliff Street

Bristo!

BS1 6NP

Simon Ashley Rowe
Milsted Langdon LLP
One Redcliff Street
Bristot

BS16NP

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited
One Redcliff Street, Bristol
BS1 6NP

is to be held at (c) One Redcliff Street, Bristol BS1 8NP

on (d} 24 December 2009 at 11.00am

"The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘t.he schedule’)

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be compieted and returned to us by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish toqbe represented.

tn order to be entitled to vote under Ryfe 2.38 at the meeting you must give ta me, not later

before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

than 12.00 hours on the businesg
of your claim. o

Signed

Joint / Administrators

Dated ?/////J?

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-proposals is aftached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

e ——— e ———




EXTRACT FROM INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

2.38.— Entitlement to vote
(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is entitled to vote

only if-

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which—

(i) he claims to be due to him from the company; or
(ii) in relation to a member State liquidator, is claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings

in relation to which he holds office;
(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisiens of this Rule; and
(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his

_ behalf,
~ and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rulcs 24010 2.42.

" - {2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that 'hc has failed to comply
with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was die to circumstances beyond the creditor's control.

* (3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him,
where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim.

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which the company
entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on

the date that the votes are counted.

(5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value is
not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for
the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting.

(7) Where—
(a) a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule;
(b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and
{c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting; and
(d) the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim, only the creditor's vote

shall be counted.

_ (8) Where—
(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedmgs and

(b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim, the entitlement to
vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the member State liquidator in main proceedings,
whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings.

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in
relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other proceedings™ means main proceedings, secondary

proceedings or territorial proceedings in another member State.
Doc Ref: ADM_Rule 2_38




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting. W you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy hoiders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives’

- as well
Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed

" i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Oniy to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Form 8.2

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)
Dymag Racing U.K. Limited
In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 24 December 2009 or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

1 That the administrators’ pro-posais be approved. " For/Against*

2 In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the remuneration of the
administrators shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and
their staff in attending to matters arising from the administration and that they be
authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available on account of
their time costs. For/Against*

3 The administrators' disbursements shall be payable on the basis of the firm's
published tariff, details of which have heen disclosed to creditors.

For/Against*

4 The administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of

‘ Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
administrator ceasing to have effect. For/Against* '

5 For the appointment of

of

representing

as.a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date / /

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature




Dymag Racing U.K. Limited - In Administration
DYMA/SR/RAI/RH/IG/370

Creditor’s Statement of Claim

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed (inciuding VAT) £

| Signature

Print name

Date .

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Reference

Please provide appropriate supporting documnentation for your claim. Claims submitted without
supporting docurnentation may be rejected.

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad relief
has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Please return this form when you have completed it to Milsted Langdon LLP, One Redcliff
Street, Bristol BS1 6NP.




